

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**No. 09-10560**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MUFID  
ABDULQADER; ABDULRAHMAN ODEH; HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR RELIEF  
AND DEVELOPMENT, also known as HLF,**  
Defendants – Appellants

---

**Consolidated with No. 08-10664**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**SHUKRI ABU BAKER; MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN; GHASSAN ELASHI; MUFID  
ABDULQADER; ABULRAHMAN ODEH,**  
Defendants – Appellants

---

**Consolidated with No. 08-10774**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

**MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN,**  
Defendant – Appellant

---

**Consolidated with No. 10-10590**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee – Cross-Appellant

v.

**HOLY LAND FOUNDATION FOR RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT, also known as HLF,**

Defendant – Appellant – Cross-Appellee

---

**Consolidated with No. 10-10586**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff

v.

**SHUKRI ABU BAKER,**  
Defendant  
**NANCY HOLLANDER,**  
Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION  
HONORABLE JORGE A. SOLIS, DISTRICT JUDGE  
No. 3:04-CR-240-3

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN**

---

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
NY BAR CARD NO. 1795954  
LAW OFFICES OF JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
2 Wall Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
Tel: 212.732.0707  
Fax: 212.571.3792  
jdratel@joshuadratel.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT MOHAMMAD EL-MEZAIN

– *Of Counsel* –

Joshua L. Dratel  
Aaron Mysliwicz  
Lindsay A. Lewis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons . . . . . i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument . . . . . iii

Table of Contents . . . . . iv

Table of Authorities . . . . . vii

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statement of the Issues . . . . . 1

Preliminary Statement and Introduction . . . . . 2

Statement of the Facts . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
DENYING MR. EL-MEZAIN’S MOTION  
TO DISMISS COUNT ONE ON THE  
GROUNDS OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL . . . . . 10

A. *The Standard of Review Is De Novo* . . . . . 11

B. *The Applicable Principles of the Collateral Estoppel Doctrine* . . . . . 11

C. *The Foundation of the District Court’s Decision Denying  
Mr. El-Mezain’s Motion Has Been Fatally Undermined By  
the Supreme Court’s Decision In United States v. Yeager* . . . . . 17

D. *Examination of the Various Components of Collateral Estoppel  
Analysis Demonstrates That the Jury Necessarily Decided  
An Essential Element of Count 1 Against the Government* . . . . . 18

1.	<i>The Structure and Language of the Indictment</i>	19
a.	<i>The Time Frame of the Conspiracies</i>	20
b.	<i>Persons Identified As Co-Conspirators</i>	21
c.	<i>The Statutory Offenses Charged</i>	21
d.	<i>The Overt Acts Alleged and Other Offense Conduct Described</i>	22
e.	<i>The Location of Conspiratorial Conduct</i>	26
2.	<i>The Evidence At Trial</i>	27
3.	<i>The Parties' Arguments: Trial Brief, Openings, and Summations</i>	36
4.	<i>The District Court's Charge to the Jury At the First Trial</i>	41
5.	<i>The Government's Response to Mr. El-Mezain's Severance Motion</i>	43
E.	<i>The District Court Erroneously Substituted A Double Jeopardy Legal "Elements" Analysis for the Proper Factual Collateral Estoppel Review</i>	45
1.	<i>The District Court's Attempted Mens Rea Distinction Is Completely Foreclosed By Yeager</i>	45
2.	<i>The District Failed to Perform the Analysis Applicable to Collateral Estoppel</i>	46
3.	<i>The District Court's Attempted Mens Rea Distinction Was Illusory</i>	48

POINT II

THE DISTRICT ERRED IN FAILING TO TAKE  
ANY MEASURES TO PROTECT MR. EL-MEZAIN  
FROM BEING TRIED ON EVIDENCE RELATED TO  
ISSUES THAT THE JURY’S PRIOR ACQUITTALS HAD  
NECESSARILY DECIDED AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT ..... 52

POINT III

PURSUANT TO RULE 28(i), FED.R.APP.P.,  
MR. EL-MEZAIN JOINS IN HIS CO-APPELLANTS’ BRIEFS  
AND POINTS TO THE EXTENT THEY BENEFIT HIM ..... 59

Conclusion ..... 60



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Ashe v. Swenson*, 397 U.S. 436 (1970) . . . . . 11,12,13,14,15,16,17,35,41,46,47

*Bolden v. Warden, W. Tenn. High Sec. Facility*,  
194 F.3d 579 (5th Cir.1999) . . . . . 15

*Dowling v. United States*, 493 U.S. 342 (1990) . . . . . 14

*Garcia v. Dretke*, 388 F.3d 496 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . . 17

*Green v. United States*, 355 U.S. 184 (1957) . . . . . 12

*Madsen v. McFaul*, 643 F. Supp.2d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2009) . . . . . 27

*Sealfon v. United States*, 332 U.S. 575 (1948) . . . . . 16,41,47

*United States v. al Moayad*, 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . . 58,59

*United States v. Bailin*, 977 F.2d 270 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Bowman*, 609 F.2d 12 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . . 19,27,32,35,41

*United States v. Brackett*, 113 F.3d 1398 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . 11,12,13,14,15

*United States v. Brown*, 571 F.3d 492 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Coughlin*, 610 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . 10,20,31,32,37,39,40,41

*United States v. Delgado*, 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 20

*United States v. Deerman*, 837 F.2d. 684 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . . 14,16

*United States v. Dixon*, 509 U.S. 688 (1993) . . . . . 46

*United States v. Larkin*, 605 F.2d 1360 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . . 33,34

*United States v. Larkin*, 611 F.2d at 585 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . . 34,35

*United States v. Leach*, 632 F.2d 1337 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . . 12,16,17,47

*United States v. Lee*, 622 F.2d. 787 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . . 48

*United States v. Levy*, 803 F.2d 1390 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . . 22

*United States v. Marable*, 578 F.2d 151 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) . . . . . 20

*United States v. Moncivais*, 213 F. Supp. 2d 704 (S.D. Tex. 2001) . . . . . 22

*United States v. Mulherin*, 710 F.2d 731 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.1983) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Nichols*, 741 F.2d 767 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . . 20

*United States v. Ohayon*, 483 F.3d. 1281 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . . 14,16,18,48,51

*United States v. Oppenheimer*, 242 U.S. 85 (1916) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Phillips*, 219 F.3d 404 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . . 52

*United States v. Ramos-Hernandez*, 178 F. Supp. 2d 713 (W.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . . 22

*United States v. Shelby*, 447 F. Supp.2d 750 (S.D. Tex. 2006) . . . . . 31

*United States v. Shelby*, 604 F.3d 881 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 16,30

*United States v. Shenberg*, 89 F.3d 1461 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Walker*, 410 F.3d 754 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . . 52

*United States v. Yeager*, 334 Fed.Appx. 707 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 18,46

*United States v. Yeager*, 521 F.3d 367 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Yearwood*, 518 F.3d 220 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . . 51

*Wingate v. Wainwright*, 464 F.2d. 209 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) . . . . . 47

*Yeager v. United States*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009) . . . . . 4,9,10,12,18,45,46,47,48

STATUTES

US Const. Amend. V . . . . . 2,7,11,13,52

18 U.S.C. §2339B . . . . . 9,19,21,28

18 U.S.C. §3231 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §1291 . . . . . 1

50 U.S.C. §1705 . . . . . 21

Rule 28(i), Fed.R.App.P. . . . . 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 12947, 60 Fed. Reg. 5079 (Jan. 25, 1995) . . . . . 37,40

International Emergency Economic Powers Act . . . . . *passim*
